MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1975, c. 147, Pt. D, § 3, Schedule I, last \(\gamma\), is amended to read:

Any position requiring a licensed physician **or actuary** shall be assigned to the appropriate grade in the following schedule:

Sec. 2. P&SL 1975, c. 147, Pt. D, § 3, Schedule Ia, 2nd line, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 712, Pt. E, is amended to read:

(Physicians & Actuaries)

Sec. 3. P&SL 1975, c. 147, Pt. D, § 3, Schedule Ia, last ¶, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 712, Pt. E, is amended to read:

Provides an adjustment to the schedule affecting physicians—psychiatrists professionals or actuaries to alleviate a critical recruitment problem in state institutions.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 81

H. P. 1818 — L. D. 1946

AN ACT Relating to the Powers of Hospital Administrative District No. 1 in Penobscot County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Legislature, by the Private and Special Laws of 1967, chapter 58, established enabling legislation for the creation of a hospital administrative district in Penobscot County; and

Whereas, the Towns of Howland, Enfield, Burlington, Lowell, Lincoln, Springfield, Lee, Passadumkeag, Chester, Winn and Maxfield and the Plantations of Seboeis, Prentiss and Webster, have each by majority vote thereof voted to enter into the hospital administrative district; and

Whereas, there is an immediate and pressing need for the district, through the Penobscot Valley Hospital, to participate in a hospital-shared services organization to provide health related shared services with other hospitals and health services agencies in order to alleviate escalating health-care costs and

thereby continue to care for the medical treatment needs of the population of the district; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P&SL 1967, c. 58, § 13, as enacted by P&SL 1973, c. 201, § 4, is amended by inserting at the end a new paragraph to read:

The district, through the Penobscot Valley Hospital, may also participate with other hospitals and health service agencies in hospital-shared services organizations for the purpose of providing health-related shared services, including, but not limited to, group purchasing, personnel services, equipment sharing, management engineering, clinical engineering and delinquent accounts collection. The provision of health-related shared services, where appropriate, is subject to the provisions of the United States Social Security Act, Section 1122, and the Maine Certificate of Need Act of 1978.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 17, 1980

CHAPTER 82

H. P. 1791 — L. D. 1909

AN ACT Concerning the Incorporation of the Mission Congregational Church.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Mission Congregational Church; incorporated. The Mission Congregational Church of West Paris, formerly the Finnish Congregational Church, which was ostensibly incorporated on March 26, 1912, shall, upon filing by the present directors with the Secretary of State the information required pursuant to the Revised Statutes Title 13-B, sections 403 and 404, be deemed to have been legally incorporated on March 26, 1912.